Memorandum
Department of Planning & Public Works

To: Planning and Public Works Committee

From: Annissa McCaskill-Clay, Lead Senior Planner

Date: October 18, 2009

RE: T.S.P. 10-2009 T-Mobile (Parkway Central High School)-

EXEMPTION FROM PUBLIC HEARING REQUEST: A request to
obtain approval for a Telecommunication Siting Permit for the purpose
of removing existing antennas and replacing with new antennas; and
the addition of more equipment to the equipment compound at an
existing telecommunications tower for a .0275 acre tract of land zoned
“‘NU” at Parkway Central High School located at 471 N. Woods Mill
Road. (17Q230085)

Summary

T-Mobile, one of five (5) tenants on a monopole tower located on the campus of
Parkway Central High School, is seeking exemption from requirement for a public
hearing to obtain a Telecommunications Siting Permit. Applicants may seek
exemption from the requirements of City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2391 by
submitting a written statement to City Council. T-Mobile seeks permission to:

1. Remove three (3) existing antennas and replace them with three (3) new
antennas of similar dimension.
2. Add an additional cabinet to the existing equipment yard for the site.

Upon review of the Petitioner's initial application, it was determined that the
Petitioner's request required a public hearing. Therefore, T.S.P. 10-2009 was
scheduled for a public hearing on October 12, 2009. Subsequent to being scheduled
for the public hearing, the Petitioner submitted a request for exemption from public
hearing and advised the staff that notification of property owners within 1500 square
feet of the subject site had not occurred per the requirements of Ordinance 2391.
Therefore the public hearing was cancelled. City of Chesterfield Staff, after
consultation with the City Attorney, believes that Petitioner's request for an
exemption from the requirements of Ordinance 2391 should be denied because
Petitioner’'s application seeks a material modification in that Petitioner seeks to add
an additional cabinet to the existing equipment yard for the site. The cabinet is a
material addition and represents an important change to the existing wireless
telecommunications facility. Staff requests that if the Council denies the request for
an exemption after a review by this committee, Council direct Staff to prepare a

-1-



T.S.P. 10-2009 T-Mobile (Parkway Central High School)
Planning & Public Works Committee Report
October 18, 2009

written statement setting out the reasons for said denial. Attached please find the
Petitioner’s written statement and materials submitted in support of their application.

Respectfully submitted,

ﬂmmm'(’m&%//ay

Annissa McCaskill-Clay, AICP
Lead Senior Planner

Cc: Michael G. Herring, City Administrator
Rob Heggie, City Attorney
Michael O. Geisel, Director of Planning and Public Works
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SANDERS LLP 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600

St. Louis, MO 63105
314.345.6420

fax: 314.480.1505

eric. mantin@huschblackwell.com

October 6, 2009

VIA E-MAIL

Annissa McCaskill-Clay, AICP
Lead Senior Planner

City of Chesterfield

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W
Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Re:  T.S.P. 13-2009 T-Mobile (Wildhorse Springs/132A Woodcliffe Place Drive)
(08/15/2008 submittal)
T.S.P. 10-2009 T-Mobile (Parkway Central High School)
(08/15/2008 submittal)
T.S.P. 07-2009 T-Mobile (Villas at Ladue Bluffs/St. Louis County Tower)
(08/15/2008 submittal)
T.S.P. 12-2009 T-Mobile (St. Thomas Church UCC)
(08/15/2008 submittal)

Dear Ms. McCaskill-Clay:

I represent T-Mobile Central LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of T-Mobile USA, Inc.
(collectively, “T-Mobile”). Currently, the four Telecommunication Facility Siting Permits
referenced above ("Four Sites") are pending and scheduled for a public hearing before the
Chesterfield Planning Commission on October 12, 2009. T-Mobile respectfully requests
exemptions for the public hearing requirement for these four permits pursuant to § 30-27 of the
City’s Ordinances. Please place this exemption request on the agenda for City Council, Planning
and Public Works Committee on Thursday, October 8, 2009.

As detailed in the application materials, T-Mobile's equipment upgrade involves
exchanging antennas and using existing coaxial cables. Following the completion of the project,
the tower sites will have the same number of antennas and coaxial cables as before. The only
addition to the tower sites will be an unobtrusive equipment cabinet that consists of four modules
(height, width, and depth of 5.2 inches by 17 inches by 22 inches) placed on a pole. Attached is
a photograph that shows the mounted equipment cabinet.

T-Mobile respectfully suggests that the equipment upgrade project that is the subject of
the applications does not constitute a "material modification" as defined in § 30-3 of the
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Ordinances because the changes would not "materially affect the obvious physical appearance of
the facility.” Since the four towers range in height from approximately 100 to 200 feet, the
addition of this equipment cabinet at the base of the towers is visually inconsequential. Further
evidence of this assertion is the fact that three of the Four Sites have fences and one has a screen
wall. T-Mobile is performing this equipment upgrade to its sites throughout the country, and
other jurisdictions are treating this change as ordinary maintenance.

In an effort to allay any concerns the City might have and fully document the unobtrusive
nature of the changes, T-Mobile has gone through the facility permit application procedures for
these Four Sites and three other sites.” On September 30, 2009, T-Mobile presented the three
other sites at a public hearing before the Chesterfield Planning Commission. T-Mobile incurred
thousands of dollars in mailing expenses for this hearing. No members of the public attended the
Planning Commission hearing, which js not surprising since this project does not involve the
construction of a new tower or a materjal change in appearance of an existing one.

Alternatively, for the final Four Sites, T-Mobile requests exernptions from the public
hearing requirements as is expressly authorized by § 30-27. The mailing expenses for the public
hearings would cost thousands of dollars. Allowing T-Mobile to dispense with the public
hearing requirement for the Four Sites will have "no significant affect on the health, safety and
welfare of the city, its residents and other service providers."

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

s

Eric D. Martin

EDM/t

cc: Robert M. Heggie, Esq. (via email)

' T.S.P. 08-2009 T-Mobile (400 Chesterfield Center), T.S.P. 09-2009 T-Mobile (Spirit 40 Park), and T.S.P. 11-2009
T-Mobile (Village at Baxter Ridge — Ameren Tower)
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NOTES

1. This is oa As Buit Survzy, mode on the ground under the supervision of o Missouri
Registered Engineer. Dole of fiefd survey is Moy 2%, 2009,

Z. The following survaeying instruments were used ot lime of [ield visil: Nikon NPL-352,
Tolal Slotion., Reflectoricss ond Hiper + Legecy £ RTK, GD 1HZ,

3. Beorings ¢re bosed on Missouri Fost Slols Fioee Coordinoles NAD 83 by GPS
observotion.

4. No underground Lilitigs, underground encroachments or building foundalions werg
measured or lecoted o3 o part of lhis survey, unless olherwise shown. Trees and shrubs
not focoled, unless olherwise shown.

5. Bencheark used is a concrete monument oad bross disc. MAVD BS Delum with on
estoblished elevation of 647 feet, (197.2 melers), PID AABS72. Onsite benchmark is os
shown hereon. Elevolions shewn are in feet and refer lo NAVD 88,

6. This survey wos conducled lor the purpose of o As Built Survey only, ond is not
intended {o delineate ihe requlatery junsdichion of ony federal. stote, regional or locol
egency, board, comrmssion or other similor entity.

7. Atlenlion is direcled to the fact thol this survey may hove been reduced or enlorged in
size due to reproduction. This should be laken inlo considerslion when oblsining scoled
dala.

B. This Survey wos condutled without Lhe benslit of on Abslree! Title seorch.

9. The Geodelic Coordinales gnd lhe elevolion shown for the proposed centerling of the
tower ore occurote lo within +/— 15 feel horizoalally and 1o wilhin 4/~ 3 feel verlicolly
{FAA Accuracy Code 1A}

10. Survey shown hereon conforms (o the Minimum Requiremenls os set lorth by the Slole
Boord for o Closs "A" Survey.

11. Field doto upon which this mgp or plot is besed hos o closure precision aof nel fess
than one—foot in 15,000 feet (17:15,000) ond ea anguier errcr that does nol exceed 10
seconds times the squore root of the number of angles turned. Field froverse wos not
cdjusted.

12, This survey is not volid withoul the origingl signoture ond the originol seal of o slole
ticensed surveyor ond mapper or Professional Engineer.

13, This survey does not conslitute ¢ complele boundery survey of the Parent Trach,

FLOOD NOTE

The subject property oppears to Be in Zone X" of the Flood tnsuronce Rote Mop
Cammunity Ponel No. 2918900145 H, which bzars on efizclive dole of August 2, 1935
and iS5 NOT in o specioi floed hozard orea. No lisld meagsurements wers used in this
delermination ond on elevalion certilicale may be needed for verification.

PARENT TRACT (BOOK 3477, PAGE 630}

Troct of lond in U.S. Surveys 109 and 207, Township 45 Morth. Ronge 5 fosl ond described os:
Beginning ot the inlersection of the South line of U.S. Survey 207 with the West fine of Woods M
Rood B0 feel wide as nrow estoblished; thence Soulhwestwardly olong the West line of Woods Mit
Rood to s inlersection with Northwest line of the old mili roce. thence Soulhwesiwordiy clong lthe
Wesl line of the old Mii roce to the middle of Creve Cover Creek, thence South B5 degrees 42
minutes West 165.32 feel 1o ¢ stone approximolely in the cenler of soid Creve Cosur Creek,
thence Sauth 19 degrees 42 minutes West 567.60 feet to ¢ slake, being the mosl Soulhern
corner of the property herein described, thence Morth 23 degrees 18 minutes West 1637.40 feet to
o sioke in the soid South line of W.S. Survey 207 cpproximelely 1828.86 !zel wesl of the
Soulheasl carner of soid U5, Survey 207 Survey 207, thence North 2 degrees 54 minutes Eost
15621.530 feet lo o stone, being the MNorthwest coraar of the properly herein described, thence
South 81 degrees 6 minutes Eost 1935.86 feet to the West line of Woods Mitt Rood os now
established; thence clong lhe Wesl line of Waods Hill Reod Soulh 7 degress 41 misules Viest
912.95 feet o a point: thence conlinuing afong the wesl line of Woods Mill Rood South ond
Southwestwordly 1o the poinl of beginning, conleining 101.92 ocres, more or less, occording to
survey by Clayton Surveying and Engineering Compocy mode during Septermber and October 1830,

SUBJECT to eosements grenled Union Electric Light cnd Power Company and Union Electric
Company, o3 reported, and casemenl gronted Union Electric Compony of Missouri, cccording to
decree rendered October 22, 1854 in Couse Mo. 205269 of the Circuil Courl of SL Lowis Counly.

SUBJECT lo the right of the public in so much of cbove properly os fies wilhin Woods Mil Road
as now existing and subjecl lo right-of~woy of COld Woods MilF Rocd in the Northeost port of
above property

SUBJECT to right-of~way of a 30 fest road in Survey 108 esloblished by deed recorded in Book
20. page 475,

EXISTING 1007 X 120" LEASE AREA (PRIOR SURYVEY BY ROMUOLD L. BUESCHER,
PLS#1457-DATED MAY 8, 2000)

A troct of land being o port of LS. Surveys 109 end 207, Township 45 Nerth, Ronge 5 £ost end
oeing part of o lorger tract conveyed by deed lo Porkwoy Consobidoled School District recorded in
Book 3477 poge 630 of the Sh. Louis Counly, Missouri records being more porticularly described os
follows:

Commencing ot the southwest corner of Greymore Court Subdivision recorded in plot book 277
page 54 of the 5t Louis Counly, Missouri records, said poinl clso being the north line of o trocl
conveyed te Porkwoy Consolidoled School District recorded in Book 3477 of poge B30 of the SL
Lowis County, Wissouri records, lhence southerly ieoving the norlh line of oforementioned Parkwoy
Consolidoled Schoe! Distric! troct S 33'45'50° W o distance of 8B8.25 fezl to the point of
beginning of herein described lease tract; thence S 02°40'357 W o distonce of 100.80 leel to o
peint; lhence N 8719°24" W o dislance of 120,00 ‘el to o paint; thence N 02°40'35° € o
distonce of 100.00 lzet lo o poinl: thence S 871924 £ o distance ol 120.00 feet 1o the point
of beginning and conlaining 12,000 squore fect, or 0.27% acres. more or less.

INGRESS /EGRESS & UTILITY EASEMENT {AS SURVEYED)

An gasement being o portion of thol certein trocl of land os described in Book 3477, Pege 6830
in the Recorded of Dezds Office, Sh. Louis Counly, Missauri lying in LS, Surveyars 109 ond 207,
Township 435 North, Fange 5 East ond being more porlicularty described os follows:

Commence al g copped rebor (JW1963) found in place on the westerly right—cf-woy of North
Waods Ml Road, soid ¢ehor glso being the northecs! corner of thot cerlain tecel of fond os
descriped in Book 3477, Poge 630! \hence $ 52532587 W o distonge of 1433.22 {feet lo Lhe Point
of Beginning; thence N 85°45'33" £ leaving said right—of—way o distence of 66.57 [feel to a point;
theace S5 85°50'53" £ o dislonce of 2858 feel to o point; Lhence § 7834°31° £ o distence of
BQ.BQ feel to o painl; lhance § B7°21°497 E o disionce of 23.08 feet lo o point; thence 3
15'53'23" £ o distonce of 23.08 feet lo o poial; thenze 5 7503107 £ o distonce of 30.09 feet
ls o poinl; thence S 61723517 £ o dislance of 82,87 lcel lo a point; lhence 5 BO'#6'52" E ¢
dislonce of 20.55 iecel lo o point: thence 5 8571503 E a distance of 25.55 feet to o poinl;
thence § 77°43'45" £ c dislonce of 3697 feet to o poinl; themce S £1'59"137 £ o dislonce of
215.26, more or less feel 1o lhe centerline of Woods Mill Racd; thence 5 23'¢7°36" W clong lhe
centerling of soid rocd o dislonce of 23.00 fzel to o poirt; thence N SY 27587 W legving said
centerlne o distonce of 194,65 feet to o point: theace N 77°56'15% W o distonce of 98.90 leel lo
0 point; lhence N 71°G9'08 W ¢ distance of 29.05 feet te o point; thence N 60 16'34" W o
distonce of 52.51 feal lo o poini: thence N 7542°317 W o distonce of 3C.22 feel to o poinl;
thence N B1'51'11° W o distonce of 195.27 feel lo 5 point; thence N 071445 £ o distonce of
20.49 Teet lo the FPoint of Beginning.

The bounds of soid descrived eosemenl to odjoin lecse ares ond righl—ofl—woy conliguousiy and
contains 0.28 acres, raore of less.

12" INGRESS/EGRESS & UTILITY EASEMENT (AS SURVEYED)

An easement being o portion of lhel certain troct of lond os described in Book 3477, Poge 630
in {he Recorded of Dzeds Ofiice, SL Louis County. Missouri lying in LS. Surveyors 109 ond 207,
Township 45 North, Range 5 Cost and being more porliculerdy described os follows:

Commance ot ¢ copped rebor (JWi963) found in ploce on the westerly right—of-woy of North
Woods Mill Rood, said rebar also being the nertheost corner of thot certoin traet of tond os
described in Book 3477, Page B30; lhence S 32'93726" W leaving said right~ol-woy o distance of
1493.22 feet to o point; thenze § 07°14'45" W o distance of 9.44 feet lo the Point of Beginning
of an Ingress/Egress cnd Utiity Eosement being 12 feet in widlh ond lying 6 leet on eoch side of
the following described cenlerling; thence N B2 45'13" W o distonce of 17.6% lfeel lo o point;
thence S 75°56'36" ¥ a distonce of 44.17 feet; lhence N 8Y05'¢4” W o distance of 186.23 {ect;
lhence N 84°37°377 W a distonce of 55.35 feef to a point: thence N 58'13'127 W o dislonce of
19.77 leet to o peint: thence N 3823547 W ¢ distance of 2(.24 feel lo o poini; thence N
2203317 W o dislonce of 32.3%1 feel to o poinli thence N 18718'35" W o distance of 100.96 fee!
1o o point; thence N 3015427 W o dislonce of 24.4C feel to o point: thencz N 510457 W o
dislance cof 41.BB feel; thence N 78'50°S3" W o distance of 32.45 feel; thence § B9'58'25™ W a
distance of 5509 feel o o point; thence N 8503017 W o distance of 30.25 feet 1o ¢ poink;
thence N 7340'59" W o distonce of 27.96 feet lo o poini; thence N £5747'437 W o dislonge of
26.13 fecl lo a point; thence N §3'45'58" W o dislance of 67.74 feet lo o poinl; thence N
33'26'18" W o distonce of 44,65 fecl to o poink: lhence N 18'95'12" W o distonce of 35.05 feet
to ¢ poinl; thence N GO'3352° £ o distance of 64.14 feet lo @ point; thence N 1072838 W o
distance of 26.1% feel lo o poinl; lhence N 24'49'29" W o dislonce of 18.95 feet lo o point;
thence N 22°16'497 W a distance of 43.81 feel to o point; thence N 0317712 £ o distance of
47.25 feel to o poinl; thence N 3338°25" W o dislonce of 14.22 feel; Ihence N 030107 W o
distance of 23.38 feel to lhe Poinl of Ending. 5S0id obove described easement conigins 0.32 ocres,
more or less.

CERTIFICATION
To T-Mobile:

This is to cerlify thol this mop or plot ond the survey on which il is bosed were
made In accerdonce with “Minimum Slonderd Oeloil Requirements For ALTA/ACSM Lond
Tille Surveys,” jeintly esloblished and odopled by ALTA, ACSM ond NSPS in 2008, ond
includes Hems 1-5, 10, 11(e) & 12 of Table A thereol. Pursvonl to the Accurccy
Standords o5 odopted by ALTA, NSPS, and ACSM cnd in effect on the date of Inis
cerlificolion, undersigned lurlher certifies thal;

* lhe survey measurements were mode in occordonce with Lhe "Minimum Angle,

Distonce, ond Closure Requirements for Survey Mecsurerments Which Coatrel Lond
Boundaries for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys.”

JERRY R.
LM

£

NUMBER
PE-01745%
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